

POSTGRADUATE DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, SRINAGAR.

Subject:

Selection of Infection Control Nurse under National Programme on Antimicrobial Resistance Containment in the Department of Microbiology Govt. Medical College, Srinagar- Cancellation of selection thereof.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, vide advertisement notification No: Micro/HOD/2024/NCDC/322-29 dated: 07.03.2024, online applications were invited from the eligible candidate for filling up of various positions on contract basis under National Programme on Antimicrobial Resistance Containment in the Department of Microbiology Govt. Medical College, Srinagar; and

Whereas, among other positions, one(01) posts of Infection Control Nurse with following eligibility criteria was also advertised vide aforesaid notification for selection/engagement of the suitable candidate:-

"B.Sc Nursing from a recognized Institution with two years experience from any Govt. Institution."

Whereas; the candidates who applied in response to the above notification for the position of Infection Control Nurse were put to a written test on 24-04-2024;

Whereas, on the basis of merit obtained in the written examination held on 24.04.2024, one Ms. Bilkees Ashraf C/O Mustafa Bashir R/O Gundbal Andergam, Pattan was selected as Infection Control Nurse vide notification No:MC/Micro/Result/Sel/NPARC/287-90 dated: 07.06.2024 with the directions to report Govt. Medical College, Srinagar within two days from the date of issuance of the notification for filling up of e-verification rolls for obtaining her Character and Antecedents from the Criminal Investigation Department;

Whereas, the above selectee was given ample opportunities to report for filling up of e-verification rolls, but she did not respond to the notices issued in this behalf & phone calls made on her cell number;

Whereas, this Department was left with no choice but to select the candidate next in merit for smooth implementation of National Programme on Antimicrobial Resistance Containment in the Department of Microbiology Govt. Medical College, Srinagar;

Whereas, as per merit list issued vide notification No: MC/Micro/Result/Sel/NPARC/287-90 dated: 07.06.2024, Mr. Nasir Ahmed

Bhat S/O Saiffudin Bhat/R/O Aragam Bandipora was falling next in the merit;

Whereas, vide notification No: HOD/Micro/MC/393-397 dated:11.07.2024, the selection of Ms. Bilkees Ashraf was cancelled and Mr. Nasir Ahmed Bhat S/O Saiffudin Bhat R/O Aragam Bandipora was provisionally upgraded for selection as Infection Control Nurse with the directions to report Govt. Medical College, Srinagar for filling up of everification rolls for obtaining his Character and Antecedents from the Criminal Investigation Department.

Whereas, Mr. Nasir Ahmed Bhat reported on 12.07.2024 and while checking/scrutinizing his original documents, it was found that he does not possess the two year's experience certificate which is pre-requisite/mandatory for his engagement as Infection Control Nurse as he has passed the B.Sc Nursing (Honours) only during session, November-2023 issued vide notification No: 1 dated: 04.03.2024;

Now, therefore, owing to his lack of prescribed experience, the upgradation of Mr. Nasir Ahmed Bhat S/O Saiffudin Bhat R/O Aragam Bandipora for provisional selection as Infection Control Nurse issued vide notification No: No: HOD/Micro/MC/393-397 dated:11.07.2024 is hereby withdrawn/cancelled in ab-intio.

Head of the Department,
Microbiology,
Govt. Medical College, Srinagar.

Dated: 13-07-2024

Analoi.

No: HOD/Micro/MC/2024 402 - 407 Copy to the:-

1. Administrative Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar, for information.

2. Administrator, Associated Hospitals Govt. Medical College, Srinagar for information.

- Financial Advisor/Chief Accounts Officer, Govt. Medical College, Sgr. for inf. & n.
- Joint Director Information with the request that this notification may kindly be got published in the prominent local dailies for two consecutive days preferably in Greater Kashmir, Aftab and Srinagar Times
- 5. Assistant Director Planning & Statistics GMC Srinagar.
- 6. Website I/C with the directions that the said notification may be uploaded on the official website of this Institution.